

No. 07-14090-D

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit**

JUAN AQUAS ROMERO, *et al.*,
Plaintiffs/Appellants,

v.

DRUMMOND COMPANY, INC., *et al.*,
Defendants/Appellees

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Northern District of
Alabama; Case Nos. 7:03-cv-00575-KOB; 7:04-cv-00242-KOB; 7:02-cv-00665-
KOB; 7:03-cv-01788-KOB; 7:04-cv-00241-KOB
The Honorable Karon O. Bowdre

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* HUMAN RIGHTS ORGANIZATIONS* IN
SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS/APPELLANTS AND REVERSAL**

Attorneys for Amici Curiae:

PAUL HOFFMAN
SCHONBRUN DESIMONE, SEPLOW
HARRIS & HOFFMAN LLP
723 Ocean Front Walk, Ste. 100
Venice, CA 90291
Tel: 310-396-0731
Fax: 310-399-7040
(*Counsel of record*)

RICHARD HERZ
MARCO SIMONS
EARTHRIGHTS INTERNATIONAL
1612 K Street NW, Ste. 401
Washington, DC 20006
Tel: 202-466-5188
Fax: 202-466-5189

* EarthRights International, Colombian Institute of International Law, Robert F. Kennedy Memorial Center for Human Rights, George Washington University Law School International Human Rights Clinic, and Center for International Policy.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	v
STATEMENT OF THE IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE ADDRESSED BY <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
INTRODUCTION	5
ARGUMENT	5
I. Courts look to federal common law to determine the scope of liability	8
II. U.S. law recognizes that a private party that commits human rights abuses does so under color of law if the state is sufficiently involved	11
A. Courts applying the ATS and TVPA have recognized that the state action requirement is met where private parties commit abuses with the participation or assistance of state officials.....	12
B. Under section 1983, a private party acts under the “color of law” if it is a willful participant in joint action with a state or its agents	15
C. The state action requirement is met where there is a sufficient nexus or symbiotic relationship with the state	17
D. A private party is a state actor if it acts as the agent of the state	18
III. International law recognizes that the state action requirement is met where a private party commits an abuse “at the instigation of or with the consent or acquiescence of a state official.”	20
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Abebe-Jira v. Negewo</i> , 72 F.3d 844 (11th Cir. 1996).....	9 & n.3
<i>Aldana v. Del Monte Fresh Produce, N.A., Inc.</i> , 416 F.3d 1242 (11th Cir. 2005)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Burton v. Wilmington Parking Authority</i> , 365 U.S. 715 (1961)	17–18
<i>Cabello v. Fernandez-Larios</i> , 402 F.3d 1148 (11th Cir. 2005).....	21–22
<i>Chavez v. Carranza</i> , 413 F.Supp. 2d 891 (W.D. Tenn. 2005)	13–16
<i>Dennis v. Sparks</i> , 449 U.S. 24 (1980)	15
<i>Doe v. Islamic Salvation Front</i> , 257 F. Supp. 2d 115 (D.D.C. 2003)	9 n.3
<i>Doe v. Saravia</i> , 348 F. Supp. 2d 1112 (E.D. Cal. 2004)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Doe v. Unocal Corp.</i> , 395 F.3d 932 (9th Cir. 2002).....	10 n.4
<i>Eastman Kodak Co. v. Kavlin</i> , 978 F. Supp. 1078 (S.D. Fla. 1997)	9 n.3, 16
<i>Filártiga v. Peña-Irala</i> , 577 F. Supp. 860 (S.D.N.Y. 1984)	9
<i>Forti v. Suarez-Mason</i> , 672 F. Supp. 1531 (N.D. Cal. 1987).....	9
<i>Kadic v. Karadzic</i> , 70 F.3d 232 (2d Cir. 2005)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Khulumani v. Barclay Nat’l Bank Ltd.</i> , 504 F.3d 254 (2d Cir. 2007)	9–11
<i>Lugar v. Edmundson Oil Co.</i> , 457 U.S. 922 (1982)	15–16
<i>Mehinovic v. Vuckovic</i> , 198 F. Supp. 2d 1322 (N.D. Ga. 2002)	5, 13, 15 n.6
<i>NCGUB v. Unocal</i> , 176 F.R.D. 329 (C.D. Cal. 1997).....	17 & n.7
<i>Sarei v. Rio Tinto, PLC</i> , 487 F.3d 1193 (9th Cir. 2007).....	10 n.4
<i>Sinaltrainal v. Coca-Cola Co.</i> , 256 F. Supp. 2d 1345 (S.D. Fla. 2003).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004).....	8, 10
<i>Tachiona v. Mugabe</i> , 169 F. Supp. 2d 259 (S.D.N.Y. 2001)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re: Terrorist Attacks on September 11, 2001</i> ,	
349 F. Supp. 2d 765 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)	17 n.7
<i>Xuncax v. Gramajo</i> , 886 F. Supp. 162 (D. Mass. 1995).....	9 n.3

STATE COURT CASES

<i>Bichler v. Eli Lilly & Co.</i> , 55 N.Y.2d 571 (1982).....	17 n.7
---	--------

INTERNATIONAL CASES

<i>Case Concerning United States Diplomatic and Consular Staff in Tehran</i> (<i>United States v. Iran</i>) [1980] I.C.J. Rep. 2.....	25
<i>Ituango Massacres v. Colombia</i> ,	
Inter-Am. Ct. H.R. (ser. C) No. 148 (July 1, 2006).....	23–24
<i>Mapiripan Massacre v. Colombia</i> ,	
Inter-Am. Ct. H.R. (ser. C) No. 134 (Sept. 15, 2005)	23
<i>Pueblo Bello Massacre v. Colombia</i> ,	
Inter-Am. Ct. H.R. (ser. C) No. 140 (Jan. 31, 2006).....	24–25

FEDERAL STATUTES

Alien Tort Statute, 28 U.S.C. § 1350.....	<i>passim</i>
Torture Victim Protection Act, Pub. L. No. 102-256,	
106 Stat. 73 § 2(a) (1992), codified at 28 U.S.C. § 1350 note	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	<i>passim</i>

TREATIES AND U.N. DOCUMENTS

Convention Against Torture and Other Cruel, Inhuman, or Degrading Treatment or Punishment, G.A. Res. 39/46, 39th Sess., Supp. No. 51 at 197, U.N. Doc. A/39/51 (1984).....	20
Declaration on the Protection of All Persons from Being Subjected to Torture and Other Cruel, Inhuman or Degrading Treatment or Punishment, G.A. Res. 3542 (XXX), Supp. No. 34, U.N. Doc. A/10034 (1975)	21 n.12
Inter-American Convention to Prevent and Punish Torture, O.A.S. Treaty Series No. 67 (1989), <i>reprinted in</i> OEA/Ser.L.V./11.82doc.6.rev.1 at 83 (1992)...	20
Principles on the Effective Prevention and Investigation of Extra-Legal, Arbitrary and Summary Executions, ESC Res. 1989/65, annex, 1989 U.N. ESCOR Supp. No. 1 at 52, U.N. Doc. E/1989/89 (1989)	20–21

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

H.R. Rep. No. 102-367 (1991).....	7, 21
S. Rep. No. 102-249 (1991).....	11, 18, 21

RESTATEMENTS

Restatement (Third) of the Law of Agency § 1.03.....	19
§ 2.01	19
§ 2.03	19
§ 3.01	19
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 876	17
Restatement (Third) of the Foreign Relations Law of the United States § 702	22 n.13, 25
